

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 085186**

**IN THE MATTER OF THE
REQUEST TO RELEASE
CERTAIN PRETRIAL
DETAINEES AND GRANT NEW
DETENTION HEARINGS TO
OTHER DETAINEES**

**REPLY BRIEF ON ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE**

**REPLY BRIEF OF OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY**

Joseph E. Krakora (035891983)
Joseph J. Russo (032151987)
Alison Perrone (005741997)
Laura B. Lasota (013822010)
Elizabeth C. Jarit (036452011)
Office of the Public Defender
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 850
Trenton, NJ 08625-0850
(609) 292-7087
Joseph.Krakora@opd.nj.gov

Counsel for OPD

Alexander Shalom (021162004)
Jeanne LoCicero (024052000)
American Civil Liberties Union
of New Jersey Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 854-17144
ashalom@aclu-nj.org

Counsel for ACLU-NJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....	4
Argument	4
I. COVID-19 has created a unique crisis in the criminal justice system that requires intervention from the Court.....	4
A. The current inability to safely conduct jury trials, the anticipated further delay before trials can resume, and the likelihood that when trials resume they will do so at a slower pace than usual has created a crisis.....	5
B. The danger created by COVID-19 in jails has created a crisis.....	8
II. The Court has the authority through traditional means of statutory interpretation to grant the relief requested in order to avoid any constitutional deficiency arising from the suspension of jury trials.....	12
III. Because allowing the status quo to continue unabated would render the CJRA unconstitutional, the Court is permitted to conduct judicial surgery to avoid a preventive detention system at odds with democratic norms.....	17
IV. Consistent with the CJRA, the remedy proposed allows for individualized consideration of risk in each case and will not result in the blanket release of thousands of pretrial detainees.	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NOS.</u>
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	11, 19
<i>In re Request to Commute or Suspend Cnty. Jail Sentences</i> , No. 084230 (N.J. Mar. 22, 2020).....	9
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Catacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Morss v. Forbes</i> , 24 N.J. 341 (1957)	14
<i>Sherman v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 143 N.J. 35, (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Cahill</i> , 213 N.J. 253 (2013).....	19
<i>State v. Hyppolite</i> , 236 N.J. 154 (2018).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Mercedes</i> , 233 N.J. 152 (2018).....	15
<i>State v. Natale</i> , 184 N.J. 458 (2005)	22
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 229 N.J. 44 (2017)	19
<i>State v. S.N.</i> , 231 N.J. 497 (2018)	16
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 186 N.J. 473 (2006)	19
<i>United States v. Garcha</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 93 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 713 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Michaels</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56239 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2020)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (Cont'd)

United States v. Perez, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51867 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020) .14

United States v. Ramirez-Rodriguez, 453 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (D. Minn. 2020)14

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....8, 18

United States v. Stephens, 447 F.Supp.3d 63 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....14

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:162-19..... 12, 15

N.J.S.A. 2A:162-19(f)..... 12, 16

N.J.S.A. 2A:162-20..... 12, 23

N.J.S.A. 2A:162-20(3)12

N.J.S.A. 2A:162-21(b) 12, 13

N.J.S.A. 2A:162-21(b)(2)12

Other Authorities

Apoorva Mandavilli, *NY Times*, Here’s Why Vaccinated People Still
Need to Wear a Mask (Dec. 9, 2020)11

Beth Schwartzapfel, Katie Park and Andrew Demillo, *The Marshall
Project*, 1 in 5 Prisoners in the U.S. Has Had COVID-19 (Dec. 18, 2020)10

Blake Nelson, *NJ.com*, N.J. prisoners will have access to the COVID
shot early. Corrections officer vaccinations have already begun
(Dec. 30, 2020)11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Other Authorities (Cont'd)

Brendon Derr, Rebecca Griesbach and Danya Issawi, *N.Y. Times*,
States Are Shutting Down Prisons as Guards are Crippled By Covid-19
(Jan. 1, 2021).....10

Edward Edwards, *Insider NJ*, Bergen County Jail Corrections Officer Tests
Positive for COVID-19 (March 19, 2020).....9

New Jersey Supreme Court, *Plan for Resuming Jury Trials*,
August 14, 2020.....7

Quint Forgey, *Politico*, Fauci predicts normal life won't return in U.S. before fall
2021 (Dec. 31, 2020)6
